UPSTATE WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD
FUNDING OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING

January 7, 2014
8:30 a.m.
WIB CONFERENCE ROOM
Members Present: WIB Staff Present:
Mr. Bill Brasington Ms. Natalia Swanson, Associate Director
Mr. Jim Cook, Chairperson Ms. Dana Wood, Program & Project Manager
Ms. Lisa Morris

Ms. Jennie Thomas

Members Absent:
Ms. Betty Guzzo
Ms. Martha Young

Mr. Jim Cook, Chairperson of the Funding Oversight Committee, called the meeting to order at 8:33 a.m.

Review of Year-to-Date Reports
The committee began by reviewing all year-to-date budget reports, beginning with the report for Arbor E&T,
d/b/a ResCare Workforce Services (Arbor). All reports were presented with expenditures through November
30, 2013 (42% of the program year). Ms. Natalia Swanson pointed out some line items that were over 42% of
their expenditure rate, including the Rent and Utilities line items. She explained that the Rent line item was at
63.87%, but that the expenditure rate would slow down for the rest of the program year since at the last full
Upstate Workforce Investment Board meeting, the full board had voted to reduce Arbor’s Rent line item
ransferring the rent funds to the Upstate WIB office budget). Due to that change, the expenditure rate will
slow down. Additionally, she explained that the higher expenditure rate on the utilities line item would be
addressed within the modification request to be presented later in the meeting. In addition to those line items
mentioned as being higher than 42% of the expenditure rate, Ms. Swanson pointed out the low expenditure rate
for the Instructional Training line item. Due to this line item only being at 29.38%, Ms. Swanson informed the
committee that the Upstate WIB staff has been in contact with Arbor’s staff to request and work with the
program to increase enrollment and training numbers. Ms. Swanson assured the committee that Upstate WIB
staff will continue to monitor it closely and work with SC Works to address this issue. Without further
discussion, the committee moved on to review the next report.

The committee reviewed the report containing IWT grants received from the SC Department of Employment
and Workforce (SC DEW), which are given specifically for certain companies. Ms. Swanson explained that the
expenditure rate is based on the training that actually takes place, and that these grants do not have a
requirement to spend all the funds.

The committee then reviewed the youth provider expenditure reports. Ms. Swanson explained that for both
contractors (Spartanburg School District 6 and USC Upstate ACHIEVE), their training and work experience
expenditures historically take place near the end of the program year. Particularly for the in-school program
(Spartanburg School District 6), work experience takes place during the summer, since the participants are in
school during the other part of the program year. Ms. Dana Wood also explained that although the Supportive
Services: Child Care line item for USC Upstate ACHIEVE was at a 96% expenditure rate, the contractor had
not contacted the office about needing a budget modification to increase the line item. She stated that each year
he programs have to estimate how many participants will need child care assistance. This year, two individuals
nave used the assistance; however, one of those individuals will be exiting the program and will no longer be
using the assistance. Ms. Wood stated that the Upstate WIB staff will let the committee know if there are any
needs to increase the line item.



Ms. Swanson moved on to the Upstate WIB Office Budget. She offered explanation on a couple of line items,
including the Copier line item, which was at 44.81%. She stated that the Copier line item can tend to be high,
and that she is monitoring it, should a modification be needed later in the year. Additionally, Ms. Swanson
“ointed out that although the Rent — Union SC Works line item was reported at 50%, this was the case because
-a¢ Upstate WIB pays rent for Union every quarter. Subsequently, the office had paid through December of
2013 (half of the year). Lastly, she stated that the Vehicle Parts line item was at 47.10%, but she did not expect
any other expenditures this year that would bring the line item over the budgeted amount. Ms. Wood added that
she believed there were recent expenditures incurred for new wiper blades on both vans. Mr. Bill Brasington
asked for clarification on why the report only showed Rent for Spartanburg and Union but not for Cherokee
County. Ms. Wood explained that in Cherokee County, SC Works rents a building that is owned by the SC
Department of Employment and Workforce (SC DEW), and SC Works pays that directly to SC DEW as a part
of the RSA. There was no additional discussion concerning any of the other budget reports.

Incentive Funds Budget Approval

Mr. Cook moved on to the next item on the agenda, concerning incentive funds. Ms. Swanson informed the
committee that the Upstate WIB had received additional incentive funds from the State for meeting a certain
percentage of last year’s performance goals. The amount awarded was $5,890. Ms. Swanson presented the
budget recommended by the Upstate WIB staff for use of the funds. She explained the three line items. She
stated that $2,645 would go in the Dues-Professional line item, which would be used specifically for
sponsorships (including funds to update the Union County Community Indicators Report). Another $2,645
would be designated for the Professional Development line item. Ms. Swanson explained that the Professional
Development line item had been reduced this program year, due to the overall budget cut, and Ms. Ann
Angermeier would like to put some funds back toward Professional Development, specifically to encourage
board members and one or two staff members to attend the National Association of Workforce Boards (NAWB)
Forum this spring. The last line item to be affected with the incentive funds was the Special Projects line item.
Ms. Swanson explained that the Upstate WIB staff recommends setting apart an additional $600 to this line item
or costs related to the strategic planning session to be held later in the year (she reminded that the prior
incentive budget already had $540 designated for the same purpose, but with the additional $600, the office
would be able to pay for a facilitator and cover any other costs, such as food).

Ms. Lisa Morris made a motion to approve the incentive funds budget, as presented. Ms. Jennie Thomas
seconded the motion. There were no abstentions, and the motion passed unanimously.

SC Works Modification Request
Ms. Swanson presented a modification request for Arbor E&T’s SC Works grant. She referred to both the

narrative and budget and stated that the main change to the budget included a request to decrease the
Instructional Training line item by $200,000. She stated that the Upstate WIB staff had requested SC Works to
reduce this line item by this amount due to the impact of the Resource Sharing Agreement (RSA) negotiations,
in which SC DEW had not moved in to the Evans Building (to date). Ms. Swanson stated that as much as the
Upstate WIB staff did not want to reduce that line item, there was no other option (other than reducing the
Salaries line item, which would result in layoffs). She did state, however, that the Upstate WIB was going to
request additional Dislocated Worker funds from the State, which would help offset some of this cut. Ms.
Wood also explained the three other line items that would be affected by the modification. When the budget
was originally created, SC Works staff accidentally put the amount for the Utilities line item under the Facilities
Cost line item, and vice versa. The modification includes moving those two line items back to the amount that
should have been designated originally. In the switch back to the originally intended amounts, Ms. Swanson
pointed out that there was $1,014.97 left, which SC Works requested to be put in the Mileage line item, in order
to support Business Services travel.

Mr. Brasington expressed concern over the reduction to the Instructional Training line item. He stated that he
was frustrated that due to SC Works now being in a new facility, there were now more expenses related to the
facilitv (when originallv it had heen nresented as a cost-savine mave). At the same time. the funds that had



been designated to serve people were being reduced. Mr. Brasington also questioned what happened with
ACHIEVE moving in to the same Evans Building. Ms. Wood explained that there is still discussion on what to
do with ACHIEVE, but that the program was not able to move in to the building because the fact that SC DEW
1id not move in meant that ACHIEVE’s share would increase (funds which were not in the budget). Ms. Wood
dso explained that although there are daily discussions on other partners that might be able to move in to the
building, considerations had to be made due to the available space and partner needs. Ms. Wood additionally
stated that although the Upstate WIB is making this request, Priority of Service would not be going into effect
and she did not see that there would need to be any slowing down of training at this time. In fact, there was still
room to increase the amount of training.

Ms. Thomas inquired as to when the Upstate WIB would be requesting the additional funds, and Ms. Swanson
explained that the committee and board first needed to approve that request. However, the item was on the
agenda. As soon as it was approved by both the committee and board, she would then present to the State for
approval. The funds are usually approved rapidly (in a week or s0), if all information is present.

With no further discussion, Mr. Brasington made a motion to approve SC Works’ budget modification
request, as presented. Ms. Morris made a second. There were no abstentions. The motion passed.

Transfer of Funds and Request for Additional Dislocated Worker Funds

Ms. Swanson reminded the committee that every year, local areas have the ability to transfer up to 50% of
Dislocated Worker program funds for use as Adult program funds. She also stated that earlier in the current
program year, the committee and board had already approved an initial transfer of funds (at the time of the
federal government shutdown). However, the full 50% had not been transferred. In addition to being able to
transfer up to 50% of these funds, local areas are also eligible to request additional Dislocated Worker funds.
Subsequently, Ms. Swanson requested that the committee grant the Upstate WIB staff authority to request up to
a 50% transfer of Dislocated Worker funds while at the same time requesting additional Dislocated Worker
ands to back fill some of the need in that area. Ms. Swanson presented a budget showing the details for the
request for additional funds (totaling $137,578.83).

There being no further discussion, Ms. Morris made a motion to approve the authority given to the
Upstate WIB staff to request up to a 50% transfer of funds from Dislocated Worker to Adult, while at the
same time requesting $137,578.83 in additional Dislocated Worker funds, both of which would be applied
to SC Works’ budget (once approved). Ms. Thomas seconded the motion. With no abstentions, the
motion carried.

Other Business
None

With no further business, Mr. Cook adjourned the meeting at 9:14 am. The following Funding Oversight
Committee meeting will take place February 25, 2014 at the Upstate WIB.



1.

VI

Funding Oversight Committee Meeting
Date: January 7, 2014
Time: 8:30 a.m.

Location: Upstate WIB Conference Room

AGENDA
Welcome Jim Cook
Review of Year-to-Date Reports Jim Cook & Natalia Swanson
A. Arbor —Regular Formula Funds
B. Arbor — Special Grants
C. Youth Programs
D. WIB Office
Committee Approval of Incentive Funds Budget Natalia Swanson
Committee Approval of ResCare Modification Request Natalia Swanson

Committee Approval of Transfer and Request to the State for Additional DW Funds
Natalia Swanson

Other Business Jim Cook & Natalia Swanson

Adjournment

Next Meeting: Tuesday, February 25, 2014



PY13
ResCare Workforce Services

Current % 42%
TOTAL
thru November 30 Expenditures Budget Variance % of Budget
Expense
Salaries 5 270,664 31 3 674,910 35 3 404,246 04 40 1%
Fringes $ 5252538 3 15465173 s 102,126.35 33 96%
Temp Help $ 471000 g 12 480 00 g 7.770.00 37 74%
Dues/Protessional s 380.97 $ 1,200.00 3 819.03 31.75%
Indirect Cost $ 4101015 5 104,703.72 $ 63,693 57 39 17%
Profit 3 3498562 $ 87,236.69 $ 52,251.07 40 1%
Professional Development ] 50.00 3 1.000.00 $ 85000 5.0%
Travel Out-of-Town § 149805 5 2,794.00 3 1285895 53 62%
Mileage 5 412251 § 13.000.00 ] B.877 49 7%
Office Supplies $ 5,605 47 g 20.660.00 5 15.054 53 27 13%
Printing Supplies/Copier $ 836.29 3 5,200.00 $ 436371 16.08%
Postage $ 1,256.83 $ 3,200.00 s 194317 39.28%
Telephone s 11,580.50 $ 26,162 52 $ 1457202 44 3%
Rent S 27,201.92 3 42 590 61 3 15,388 69 B3.87%
Misc. & Facilities Cost (Insurance & Janitoria § B.116.27 $ 2543185 S 19,315 58 24.05%
Utilities $ 10,881.97 % 13.883.12 b 310115 77.82%
Contract/Consulting Services S 338 47 $ 8,770.00 3 643153 5.0%
Advertising/Promotions 3 1.231.0 § 14,650 95 3 13,419 94 B8.4%
Computers & Software 5 - 5 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 0.0%
Misc. Equipment/Relocation $ 6,629 46 $ 12,960.00 3 6,33054 51.15%
Instructional Training $ 146,889 48 $ 500,000.00 3 353,100,552 29.38%
Supportive Services § 4.344 47 $ 25,000.00 $ 2065553 17 38%
Total Expense 3 632,879.13 $ 1,752 58554 3 1,119,706.41 36.11%
Non-WIA RSA Reimbursements * $  (250,000.00) $  (250,000.00) 0.00%
Total WIA Expense 632.879.13 $ 1,502 58554 3 B69,706.41 42.12%




Arbor
RAPID RESPONSE IWT #2 Santuc (7/31/2013) CLOSED
RAPID RESPONSE IWT Tool Tech (6/30/2013) CLOSED
RAPID RESPONSE IWT Green Rivers (6/30/2013) CLOSED
RAPID RESPONSE IWT#12 Marchel (7131/2013) CLOSED
RAPID RESPONSE IWT#17 StarChem (9/30/2013)
RAPID RESPONSE CR Brands (12/31/2013)
RAPID RESPONSE IWT#26 IWG (2/28/2014)
RAPID RESPONSE IWT#23 Carolina Cotton (11/30/2013)

Total Arbor Special Grants

PY13
Arbor Grants

thru November % of
2013 Expenditures Budget Variance Budget

30,075.00 41,580.00 11,505.00 72.33%
28,415.00 37,190.00 8,775.00 76.4%

44,349 50 44 500.00 160.50 99.66%
26,250.00 28.900.00 2,650.00 90.83%
36,810.00 37,400 00 590.00 98.42%
40.435.00 49,350.00 8.915.00 81.94%
18,800.00 40.725.00 21,925.00 46.16%
8,640.00 52,650 00 44.010.00 16.41%
233,774.50 332,295.00 98,520.50 70.35%

Page 1 of 1



%¥6 82 68°20L°LpE $ 68'598'08r ¢ 00'8GL'6EL g asuadx3 |ejo
%¥S€ 00°Evr!'BE g 00002 L ¥ s 00°46¢°1L g 18410 :S9Ag aApoddng
%00 0000S's g 00°00S's 8 - g uonepodsuel) :soag anjuoddng
%00 0000002 $ 0000002 g > $ spuadig ssusuadxy HIOMySSBUIpRaY Yiopn
%EE0 §/2ogoe 3 Gl20v'oe 3 00001 g Bujuiesy |leuonongsu|
%SZ 8¢ 89°09€°1S S 89°¢cs1'eR g 00€L8'LE g sesuadx3 Bunesadp
%61 'GE 9v'L08'v61 $ 97 685'00¢ & 00'882'501L g siyeuag abuliy g seuejeg
asuadx3
ﬂomﬂnﬂvlo\ﬂ aouenep jebpng Sainjipuadx3 0g sequanoy nay;
vioL
%L % juaiing

9 113s1Q [00Y2S duanrpiedg JJUBID Yinoy
m-:.-._



%v0 L€ £682E'vPE § £6290'88c ¢ 00vEL'EpL $
%SL'G 00'LEV'EL $ 000521 S 00618 $
%0 96 0006 $ 000S5z' $ 000912 $
%00 00052 $ 00052 $ : S
%L662 8Y'0LE'Z1 $ 00°LLL'9L $ ZS0veE'y g
%eZ T2 05286'9 $ 0S2.6'8 g 00°G66'L $
%LE LI 002er' 1L g 00 SE8'EL $ 00'€oP'Z g
%99'LE 00¥29've $ 2.005'6¢ $ 2.'9/8'v| g
% L0 0F TL'SS9ET S g1 z9l'ze $ 579016 g
%91 0% vZ €66'091 $ 65920692 § LE'EEN'80L $
ﬂmulzmﬂul_.\ul CRIVIF-F Y jebpng saimyipuadx3 gg 18quiaAoN nuyy
IvLi0oL
%Zy % Juaungy

IA3IHOV a1e1sdr g0 ues yinox

E.

.}...u_

asuadx3 |ejo)

1810 :seojnieg aAlpoddng

aled pjiyo :seainlag aAlpoddng
B0UBSISSY [BaIpaly (S89jA19g 8Alpoddng
uofjepodsuel| :sasialag aapoddng
8ousliadxy HoM/Ssaulpeay yiop
Buiujes) leuononiysuj

sasuadx3 Bupesadg

1500 pauipu

S}ljaueg abuli4 pue sale|eg

asuadxy



%6°82 v9°SL0°209 § 00°ZPE'PS8 § 00'OPE'S $ 0020098 & 9£'99Z°LvZ
%000 0000S'E S 0000S't  § 00005t § - S
%ES0 Z9'00t'9 S 00'EET’9 & 00'€ET'9 ¢ BE'ZE S
%000 00000t $ 00’000t § 00000 & - S
%E6'LE S5'94T'S  § 0o'oveE's  $ 00°0vS S 00008:. S SP'E9r’'s ¢
%EY'L oo’y S oooor'y S oooor'y S 86°GeE S
%09'91 PO IP80T  $ 00'000°€T  § 00°000€T S 9€'85T'C S
%88 LT LS'S69'E  § 00'00s't  § 00005t § Ev'v08 S
%0T'LY 15797 S 00°00S S 00°005 S 617'SET S
%P5 8E 79'v19 S 00’000t 8 = S 00000T S 8£°68¢ s
%ST'S 00S68'T S 00’0007 § J S ooooo'z $ 00501 S
%00'05 000006 S 00°000°8T § - S 0000081 § 000006 S
%000t B9'6V0'TL S 00°€80'0CT S 00°€80°0ZT $ ZEEE08Y S
%06'vE 0£°L08'SE  § 00°000°S  § g S 00°000SS S 0LT6T'6T S
%90y 68°802°T S 0009z't S - S 0009ZT § IT1S S
%6 00°049 S 00°00£ S 00004 S 00°0€ S
%I0'TE 00'18Z'¢T 00008°4T & 00008°. $ 0000001 S 00'6I5's &
%18y SL'SS9'T S 00000t § 5 S 00000 ¢ STPYE'T S
%0T'SE 0 Ir8's  § 000006  $ S 000006 S 96'8ST'E  §
%8861 STZI0'8 S 00'0000T & : S 00°0000T S SLI8B'T S
%96'ET Ir'Ivr’e ¢ 00000 S S 00000F S 65855 S
%60'8E £6'8¢C'C S 00°009°€ S - S 00'009°€ S LOTLET S
%ES'LE SLBLEBY S 0000008 S 00°00008 S ST'0C00E S
%L9'vT TL97L°G9¢E S 00'9z5's8y § 00°9¢5's8y § 6C6LL'BTT §
e

188png dJuenepn 12dpng |eloL JINIZT Juel9 spund ejnwio4 €107

Jo 9 BAIIUADU| Jenday '0€ 12qanop

niyj
%l % uaun)
P qIM

€L .d

juawdinb3 snoaue|jaasiy
aiemyos/siaindwor

(Buip|ing suea3) sasuadxg uoilelolay
sy08lou4 |eidadsg

asuadx3 snoaue|jadsi
xe4/auoydaja)

an1 ‘lio ‘1and - 3pRiyeA
SIRIETRITENY
pesylaag/iemoduey apiyap
$32IA3S Bulynsuo?)

SHJ0M DS uoiun-juay

{Buip|ing suea3) dinquepeds-juay
8unquenieds-juay

adelsog

dunuig
Yaeannp/|euonowoid/8uisiianpy
asuadxj Jaidoy

asuadx3 g sayddns adiyp
luswdo|aAaq (BUOISS30.d
adea|in

|BUDISS3)014-53N(

djaq dwaj
13Jipu|faduii4/saiieles

asuadxy



Proposed Budget for 13INC Grant

Incentive
Grant 13INC
= ——————— 1

Expense
Salaries/Fringe/Indirect S
Temp Help S
Dues-Professional S
Mileage S
Professional Development S
Office Supplies & Expense S
Copier Expense S
Advertising/Promotional/Outreach S
Printing $
Postage $
Rent-Spartanburg S
Rent-Spartanburg (Evans Building) S -
S
S
S
S
S
S
s
S
$
$
$

2,645.00

2,645.00

Rent-Union SC Works
Consulting Services

Vehicle Manpower/Overhead
Vehicle Parts

Vehicle - Fuel, Oil, Lub
Telephone/Fax
Miscellaneous Expense
Special Projects*

Relocation Expenses (Evans Building)
Computers/Software
Miscellaneous Equipment

S 5,890.00
e —————————

*Special Projects would specifically fund expenses related with this year's strategic planning session to be held in the Spring.



SC WORKS UPSTATE
GRANT MODIFICATION REQUEST FORM

(If necessary, use more than one form)

Date: 01/06/2014

Grant number: 13M903Q1-UWIB

Change(s) requested (note which section(s) of the original grant are to be changed, then
state the new wording to reflect those changes):

Changes Requested:

Mileage ($1,014.97): Reflects a line item increase due to need to support Business Services
travel (from $13.000.00 up to $14.014.97).

Facilities Costs (-510,531.85): Reflects a line item decrease due to the Original budget line item
being inadvertently labeled as "Utilities" amount and vice-versa. and need for line item
adjustment (from $25.431.85 down to $14,900.00).

Utilities ($9,516.88): Reflects a line item increase due to the Original budget line item being
inadvertently labeled as "Facilities Costs" amount and vice-versa, and need for line item
adjustment (from $13.983.12 up to $23,500.00).

Training (-$200.000): Reflects a reduction per UWIB request due to decreased SCDEW RSA
budget. Adult funds will decrease -$32,978.76 from $252.000.00 down to $219.021.24.
Dislocated Worker funds will decrease -$167,021.24 from $248.000.00 down to $80.978.76.

Reason for modification:

This budget modification is requested in light of the impact of the SCDEW RSA reduction.

For questions regarding this modification request, please contact:

NAME: Rochelle N. Brown
TITLE: Project Director
EMAIL: rbrown@scworksupstate.com

PHONE: 864-764-1976



%04 9" G2'026'L0P LS 64¥99'001%- pG'G85'205°L$ 1S00 LNVYD VIM IBJO L
‘SUONQUIUOD|%EL BE- 6.v99'051%- L2 GEE'66% 00°000'052%- VSY -sjuawasinguiiay
VS MIQOS pasealosp 1o} pajou juawysnipy
%000 000% 000% 00°0% uoneaojay - sjuswesinquiiay
Bunieys asinosay yim-uon
Yolb L~ ¥5'685'¢55' LS 00000'002%- vG'685'25.'L$ 1ejo1
%000 00°0$ 000$ 00°0$ poddng AousbBiaw3 1810
%00°0 000% 00°0% 000% 210 PIyo
%000 00°000'52% 000% 00'000'62$ sjoaloid |eioadg-uonepodsues |
:8801n88 aaoddng
%000 00'0% 00°0% 000% sa1|ddns bujuiel |
‘suonnquIuod YSY M3aos (%00 0y 00°000'00€$ 00°000'002%- 00°000'005% Buutes) jeuononisu)
ul aseaJoap 0} anp jsanbai gipan Jad uoionpas Buiuies |
:sasuadxy m:_:_E._.
%000 000§ 000$ 0003 @8y Buijpuey juai;D
%000 00096'2L$ 00°0$ 0009621$ uojEdciey
%000 00000'+$ 00°0% 00 000'+$ aJemyjog g s1sndwo)
%000 S6059'%LS 000% S6059¥LS suojjowold g buisiyanpy
%000 000.2'9% 00'0% 00044'9% saoinuag Bunnsuo) foenuo)
‘anow ao1j0 binquepeds yim|%900'89 00°005'€2% 88'915'6% CL'EBBELS saninn
pajedosse sjs02 Ajnn Jamo) 0} anp abueyo Buluieway
"ESIBA-90IA PUB JUNOWE ,S)S0Q Saljijioe § ISIN,,
SE pajaqe| Ajjuepaapeul sem way aul| }8bpng jeuibuQ
Juawnsnipe (9% Ly Lb- 00°006'¥1$ S8 LES0LS- G8'lev'Ges SIS0 salijioe g osily
way aul| 10} paau pue mm._m?mu_: pue junowe Lsa0mIn.,
se pajaqe| Ajjuepaapeul sem way aull }8Bpng jeuibug
%000 19065 2¥S 000% 19'065 2¥$ juay
%000 25'291'92% 00°0% 25291 92% auoydsja ]
%00°0 0000Z'€$ 00°0% 00002 €% abejsod
%000 00°002'5$ 00°0% 00'002'S$ saddng Bunuig
%000 00'0$ 000% 00'0$ sa)ddng Jaidop
%000 00'099'02% 00°0% 00'099'02% saiddng 8010
19neR|%18°L L67L0FLS L6'v10'LS 00000€L$ abeajy
J§B}S SB0IAIBS SSBUISNG JOJ JUNOD2E 0} 8seasoul asuadxy
%000 00#642% 00°0% 00v6.'CS UMO] JO INQ-|aAel |
%000 00°000'L$ 000% 00000'L% JUaWdo|eAa(] |BUOISS8J0ld
:sasuadxg bugesadp
%000 69°9c2 /8% 00°0% 69°9€2'28% joid
%000 CLE0LYOLS 00 0% ZLE0L'p0LS 150 joaJipy)
%000 00°00Z'L$ 000% 0000Z'}$ suonduosgng 'sasy Joiq'seng
%000 0008+'21$ 000$ 0008rZ1$ Jogeq dwa
%000 €L 159vG1L$ 00'0% £L159¥51S sabul4
%000 SE0L6'V.9% 000% GE0L6'/9% Saueesg
-uoneysiuiwpy
uoljleayipop 10y uofjeue|dxy 10 % yoBpng payipop| uonesyipow 1ebpng (S¥Y110a I10HM)
pasodoid
- -4y Aq pesodoud - Z powy LAOW

FCLAA

AMYIMANNG WINIAMMN D



WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT
PART Il - GRANT BUDGET
BUDGET SUMMARY

Grantee: Arbor E&T, LLC dba ResCare Grant No: 13MS03Q1-UWIB

Workforce Services

Activity Designation:

Rapid Response

. Salaries & Fringe Benefits
. Indirect Costs

. Operating Expenses

. Instructional Training

. Supportive Services

. Assessment

. Sub-Tier Agreements

~ OO0k WK

TOTAL GRANT COST

Modification No:

Total

48,823.03

4,482.80

76,413.00

7,860.00

@ |h|ea |||

$ 137,578.83




Grantee:

WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT

PART Il - GRANT BUDGET
BUDGET DETAIL
STAFF SALARIES, FRINGE BENEFITS & INDIRECT COST

Arbor E&T, LLC dba ResCare

Workforce Services

Activity Designation:

Grant No:

Mod No:

13M903Q1-UWIB

SALARIES, FRINGE BENEFITS, & INDIRECT COST

RAPID RESPONSE

. Salary Per p ; No. of i
Staff Position Week % of Time Weska Total Amount Yo Amount
areer Consultant $ 734.00 100% 211 % 15,414.00| 35.0%| $ 5,395.00
areer Consultant $ 634.84 100% 211 % 13,332.00 | 35.0%| $ 4,666.00
areer Consultant $ 640.00 100% 211 % 13,440.00 [ 35.0%| % 4,704.00
areer Consultant $ 640.00 100% 211$ 13,440.00 [ 35.0%| $ 4,704.00
areer Consultant $ 640.00 100% 211 $ 13,440.00 (| 35.0%( $ 4,704.00
enter Manager $ 900.00 30% 211 % 567000 | 35.0%|% 1,985.00
A Specialist $ 682.50 60% 211 % 8,600.00 [ 35.0%[ $ 3,010.00
enter Manager $ 961.56 30% 211 % 6,058.00 | 35.0%|$ 2,120.00
tensive Services $ 673.08 100% 211 % 14,135.00 | 35.0%| $ 4.947.00
OTAL $ 103,529.00 $ 36,235.00
RINGE BENEFITS:
IC/ 7.65% X $36,235.00]1 9% 7,920.00| 35.0%| % 2,772.00
Jorkmen's Comp. 3.15% X $36,23500] % 3,261.00| 350%| % 1,141.00
ealth & Wealth (Pos. Level) 10.33% X $36,235.00]1 % 10,695.00 | 35.0%| $ 3,743.23
et / Pension 0.00% X $ 36,235.00| % - 35.0%| $ 5
nemployment Insurance 1.24% X $ 36235001 % 1,284.00 | 35.0%( % 449.00
ither (Specify) 0% X $ 36,235.00) 3 - 0.0%
0% X $36,235.001 % - 0.0%| $ -

‘OTAL P 23,160.00 3 8,105.23
\DIRECT
‘OST:

RATE 0.1011 x [$ 171,029.23| = $ 12,808.00 | 350%| $ 4,482.80
1direct cost must be based on a rate approved by an appropriate federal agency.
. copy of the approved indirect rate must be submitted prior to reimbursement.
‘'OTAL COST $ 139,497.00 $ 48,823.03




WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT

PART Il - GRANT BUDGET
BUDGET DETAIL

PARTICIPANT ACTIVITIES COST

Grantee: Arbor E&T, LLC dba ResCare Grant No: 13M903Q1-L
Workforce Services
Activity Designation: Mod No:
Cost per Number of
participant Participants TOTAL

I. Assessment

1. Applied Mathematics $ 6.00 0|l $ 2

2. Locaing Informaion % 6.00 0l % -

3. reading For Information $ 6.00 0] % -

4. Workplace Observation $ 13.00 0| % -

SUBTOTAL I: $ &

Il. Training

1. Tuition B 1,353.00 50| $ 67,650.00

2. Books $ 141.00 44| $ 6,204.00

3. Supplies/Materials 3 106.00 6| $ 636.00

4. Expendable Tools/Equipment (attach listing of items) pr

. Non-expendable Equipment (attach listing of items)

6. Training Space: sq. ft. x§

7. Other Training Expenses (specify) $ -
Testing $ 129.00 13| $ 1,677.00
Background $ 41.00 6] 246.00

SUBTOTAL II: $ 76,413.00
lll. Employers' OJT Reimbursement

( participants x § average wage x $

average hours x %) =

SUBTOTAL il $ -

TOTAL ACTIVITIES COST (SUM I - 111) $ 76,413.00




WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT
PART Il - GRANT BUDGET
BUDGET DETAIL

PARTICIPANT SERVICES COST

rantee: Arbor E&T, LLC dba ResCare Grant No: 13M903Q1-UV
Workforce Services
ctivity Desig.: Mod No:
Cost per Number of
participant Participants TOTAL
Needs-related Payments
$0 0 $0
UBTOTAL I: $0
. Supportive Services
. Transportation
Fuel $ o $ -
Maintenance $ - 0| $ 2
Transportation Allowance 3 314.40 25| 3 7.860.00
Other (specify and attache itemization) $ - 0| $ -
otal ™ ~nsportation $ 314.40 25| $ 7,860.00
.Ch Care $ - 0| $ -
.. Other (specify) $ - 0l $ -
SUBTOTAL Il: $ 7,860.00
rOTAL SERVICES COST (SUM | - 1) $ 7,860.00




